

No. 06-389

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIVERBOAT SERVICES OF
INDIANA, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL P. GAFFNEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EDWARD M. GLEASON
RICHARD W. GIBSON
BEINS, AXELROD, GLEASON
& GIBSON, P.C.
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 328-7222

GREGORY A. BECK
BRIAN WOLFMAN
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

November 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Create a
Circuit Split on the Correct Interpretation of the
Seaman’s Whistleblower Statute or Other
Whistleblower Statutes. 3

A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent
with the Only Other Court of Appeals
Decision to Interpret the Seaman’s
Whistleblower Statute. 4

B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent
with Other Courts’ Interpretations of the
Whistleblower Protection Act and Analogous
State Statutes. 6

C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not
Conflict with the Third Circuit’s Interpretation
of the Clean Water Act’s Whistleblower
Provisions. 9

II.	The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Its Own Precedent Regarding Proof of Causation in Retaliation Cases.	10
III.	The Seventh Circuit Did Not Err in Upholding the District Court’s Punitive Damages Award Under an Abuse-of-Discretion Standard.	12
	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	12
<i>Francisco v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 295 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Garrie v. James L. Gray, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1990)	3, 4
<i>Hitchcock v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Horton v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Kelly v. Lambda Research, Inc.</i> , 89 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Meuwissen v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 234 F.3d 9 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 8
<i>Obst v. Microtron, Inc.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 196 (Minn. 2000)	8
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Rogers v. City of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2003)	11

Rothmeier v. Inv. Advisers, Inc.,
556 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) 8

Stone v. City of Indianapolis,
281 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2002) 10

Willis v. Dep't of Agric.,
141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 7

STATUTES

46 U.S.C. § 2114 1, 3, 4, 6
